Midwestern Dental Plans, Inc. (in Liquidation) **Notice of Court Order to Liquidate**

On February 3, 2021, the Honorable Joyce Draganchuk, Ingham County Circuit Court Judge, entered an Order placing Midwestern Dental Plans, Inc. into liquidation (<u>formerly Midwestern Dental Plans, Inc. in Rehabilitation</u>), hereinafter referred to as "Midwestern Dental" (Case Number 20-452-CR). The Order of Liquidation appointed Anita G. Fox, Director of the Department of Insurance and Financial Services, State of Michigan, as Liquidator and James E. Gerber and Thomas Mitchell as Special Deputy Liquidators for Midwestern Dental.

The Order of Liquidation was entered because, among other reasons, Midwestern Dental could not be successfully rehabilitated due to its financial condition.

Pursuant to the Order of Liquidation, all policies issued by Midwestern Dental shall remain in effect until 30 days from the date of the Liquidation Order at which time the policies shall terminate. The Liquidator is responsible for administering the liquidation.

Contact information for Midwestern Dental:

Midwestern Dental Plans, Inc. P.O. Box 428 Sterling Heights, MI 48311

E-Mail: liquidation@mwdpi.com Customer Service: 1-517-284-8664

CLAIMS PROCEDURES AND CLAIMS BAR DATE

The Order of Liquidation, as provided by MCL 500.8122, requires that notice be given to all persons or entities known or reasonably expected to have claims against Midwestern Dental that were incurred on or before February 3, 2021 and for which the liquidation estate may be liable. **IMPORTANT:** If you have such a claim **and** wish to be considered for payment of this claim in the liquidation proceeding, you must file a Proof of Claim with Midwestern Dental that complies with the requirements of MCL 500. 8136 and the attached Proof of Claim Instructions. Failure to file a completed Proof of Claim form complying with these requirements and/or filing a Proof of Claim postmarked after the Proof of Claim deadline of **June 30, 2021 (the Bar Date)** will result in your claim being disallowed.

In order to file a Proof of Claim, you must carefully fill out the enclosed Proof of Claim form completely in accordance with the accompanying Proof of Claim Instructions and mail the form to the above address prior to the **June 30, 2021 Bar Date.**

Important: Early submission of your Proof of Claim form(s) will allow the Liquidator to resolve any eligibility or other issues in a timely manner. The Court governs the timing and final payment of approved claims. Providers are prohibited by law from billing Midwestern Dental members for services rendered. Also, in accordance with the Order of Liquidation, "all non-contracted and contracted medical care providers are enjoined from pursuing collection against, obtaining judgments against, and/or balance billing of Midwestern Dental members for medical goods provided or services rendered prior to the date this Liquidation Order is entered." All claims against Midwestern Dental must be filed in the Ingham County liquidation proceeding in accordance with the Proof of Claim instructions. A judgment or order against Midwestern Dental from any court after the filing of the liquidation petition need not be considered evidence of liability or of quantum of damages in accordance with MCL 500.8136.